
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 24 February 2021 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09:30) (Pages 1 - 14)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2021. 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021. 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2021. 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021. 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office: Audit Wales' response to 

the Committee's recommendations - 22 January 2021 

 (Pages 15 - 21)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from Audit Wales - Wales Audit Office Supplementary Estimate 

2020-21 - 27 January 2021 

 (Page 22)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Information on 

financial transactions capital and Wales Barnett formula consequentials – 21 

January 2021 

 (Pages 23 - 25)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Welsh Government's Second supplementary budget – Welsh 

Government response – 19 January 2021 

 (Pages 26 - 40)  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Land Transaction 

Tax (LTT) non-residential rates and thresholds – 2 February 2021 

 (Pages 41 - 43)  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Chair of External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales: UK Shared Prosperity Fund - 2 

February 2021 

 (Pages 44 - 45)  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Modelling work 

for free school meals - 9 February 2021 

 (Page 46)  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from Hafal: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 

2021-22 - 17 February 2021 

 (Page 47)  

3 Welsh Government Third Supplementary Budget 2020-21 

(09:30 - 11:00) (Pages 48 - 194)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Andrew Jeffreys, Director, Welsh Treasury 

Gawain Evans, Director of Finance 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy Director, Financial Controls 

 

Supporting papers: 

 

FIN(5)-06-21 P1 – Welsh Government Third Supplementary Budget 2020-21 

FIN(5)-06-21 P2 – Main expenditure group allocations  



 

 

FIN(5)-06-21 P3 – Explanatory note  

FIN(5)-06-21 P4 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: 

Approach and timing of Welsh Government Third Supplementary Budget 

2020-21 – 1 Feb 2021 

FIN(5)-06-21 P5 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: UK 

Contingencies Fund - 10 February 2021 

Research brief  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11:00)   

5 Welsh Government Third Supplementary Budget 2020-21: 

Consideration of evidence 

(11:00 - 11:20)   

6 Consideration of Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2021-22 

(11:20 - 11:30) (Pages 195 - 220)  

Supporting papers: 

 

FIN(5)-06-21 P6 - Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2021-22 

7 Consideration of Forward Work Programme paper 

(11:30 - 11:45) (Pages 221 - 224)  

Supporting papers: 

 

FIN(5)-06-21 P7 Forward Work Programme paper  



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Friday, 8 January 2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11115 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Margaret Davies, Welsh Government 

Matt Wellington, Welsh Government 

Anna Adams, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/11115


 

 

Rhiannon Lewis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mark Reckless MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chair: Third 

Supplementary budget 2020-21 - 23 December 2020  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: Evidence 

session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury, Welsh Government; Margaret Davies, 

Deputy Director of Strategic Budgeting, Welsh Government; Matt Wellington, Head of 

Budget Delivery, Welsh Government; and Anna Adams, Deputy Director, Head of Tax 

Strategy Policy and Engagement, on the scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft 

budget 2021-22.  

 

3.2 The Minister for Finance and Trefnydd agreed to: 

 provide an update on the work of the income tax working group; 

 share the analysis of information gathered from all colleges on the impact of the 

personal learning accounts; 

 share information on the costs of changing the criteria for free school meals; 

and 

 share the analysis on the impact of creating a higher tax band for Non-

residential property transactions. 

 

Pack Page 2



 

 

4 Tax Statutory Instruments: Evidence session  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury, Welsh Government; Margaret Davies, 

Deputy Director of Strategic Budgeting, Welsh Government; Matt Wellington, Head of 

Budget Delivery, Welsh Government; and Anna Adams, Deputy Director, Head of Tax 

Strategy Policy and Engagement, on Tax Statutory Instruments. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: 

Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Tax Statutory Instruments: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to report on the 

statutory instruments. 

8 Consideration of draft letter to the Chief Secretary of the Treasury: 

Inquiry into the Fiscal Framework; and Comprehensive Spending 

Review  

8.1 The Committee considered the draft letter. 

9 Consideration of the Forward Work Programme  

9.1 The Committee considered the forward work programme. 

Pack Page 3



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 January 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.12 - 12.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11116 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Richard Hughes, Office for Budget Responsibility 

Andy King, Office of Budget Responsibility 

Jon Rae, Welsh Local Government Association 

Dilwyn Williams, Gwynedd County Council & Chair of 

Society of Welsh Treasurers 

Darren Hughes, Welsh NHS Confederation 

Ed Poole, Wales Governance Centre 

Guto Ifan, Wales Governance Centre 

David Phillips, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Pack Page 4

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/11116


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: Evidence 

session 2  

2.1 The Committee took evidence from Richard Hughes, Chairman, Office for Budget 

Responsibility; and Andy King, Budget Responsibility Committee member, Office for 

Budget Responsibility on the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2021-22. 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: Evidence 

session 3  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Jon Rae, Director of Resources, Welsh Local 

Government Association; Dilwyn Williams, Chief Executive, Gwynedd Council; and 

Darren Hughes, Director, Welsh NHS Confederation on the Welsh Government’s Draft 

Budget 2021-22. 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: Evidence 

session 4  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Dr Ed Poole, Wales Fiscal Analysis; Guto Ifan, 

Wales Fiscal Analysis; and David Phillips, Institute of Fiscal Studies on the Welsh 

Government’s Draft Budget 2021-22. 

Pack Page 5



 

 

5    Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: 

Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 6



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Friday, 15 January 2021 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.07

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11117 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Steffan Evans, Bevan Foundation 

Gemma Schwendel, Joseph Rowntree Foundation 

Llŷr ap Gareth, Federation of Small Businesses Cymru 

Andrew Campbell, Wales Tourism Alliance 

Ian Price, CBI Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Pack Page 7

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/11117


 

 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Owain Davies (Researcher) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 – Letter from the Minister for Education: Response to the Committee's 

report on the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - 11 January 2021  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Non-Domestic Rating 

(Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2021 - 7 January 2021  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: Evidence 

session 5  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Steffan Evans, Policy and Research Officer, 

Bevan Foundation; and Gemma Schwendel, Senior Analyst, Joseph Rowntree Foundation 

on the Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22. 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: Evidence 

session 6  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Andrew Campbell, Chairman, Wales Tourism 

Alliance; Ian Price, Director, Confederation of British Industry in Wales (CBI Wales); and 

Dr. Llyr ap Gareth, Senior Policy Advisor, Federation of Small Businesses in Wales (FSB 

Wales) on the Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22. 

Pack Page 8



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: 

Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Supplementary Budget 2020-21 requests from Directly Funded Bodies  

7.1 The Committee considered and approved the proposed variations to the 2020-21 

budgets of Audit Wales, the Senedd Commission and the Public Services Ombudsman 

for Wales.  

 

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to Audit Wales seeking further details on the 

additional cost of accrued staff annual leave. 

8 The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020  

8.1 The Committee agreed the draft report.  

Pack Page 9



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 January 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.35 - 11.54

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11118 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS (In place of Alun Davies MS) 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Margaret Davies, Welsh Government 

Matt Wellington, Welsh Government 

Anna Adams, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Pack Page 10

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/11118


 

 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Alun Davies MS. Mick Antoniw MS attended as a 

substitute. 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Evidence session 7  

2.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury; Margaret Davies, Deputy Director of 

Strategic Budgeting; Matt Wellington, Head of Budget Delivery; and Anna Adams, 

Deputy Director, Head of Tax Strategy Policy and Engagement, on the scrutiny of the 

Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 27 

January 2021  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Consideration of evidence / 

key issues  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 11



 

 

5 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of draft report  

5.1 The Committee agreed the report with minor changes. 

Pack Page 12



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 27 January 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.24

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11119 

(Private meeting) 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS (In place of Alun Davies MS) 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

Pack Page 13

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/11119


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Alun Davies MS. Mick Antoniw MS attended as a 


[...]
RIAN CROMPTON 
Auditor General for Wales 

 

Pack Page 21



Page 1 of 1 - Wales Audit Office Supplementary Estimate 2020-21 - please contact us in Welsh or 
English / cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

Reference:    LF21003/AC248/caf 
Date issued: 27 January 2021 

Dear Llyr 

Wales Audit Office Supplementary Estimate 2020-21 
Thank you for your letter of 19th January 2021 in which you confirmed your 
support for our Supplementary Estimate proposal and requested that we provide 
further detail on the estimated value of the 2020-21 annual leave accrual for Audit 
Wales. 

You will recognise that the current financial year has been unprecedented for us 
all and, like most organisations, our staff have had to adapt to remote working and 
have found it more difficult to take planned annual leave. 

We have continued to stress to staff the importance of taking annual leave when 
possible for their wellbeing, but, inevitably, our expectation is that staff will accrue 
more annual leave than would be the case in a normal year. 

At the end of 2019-20 the value of accrued annual leave at Audit Wales, as 
reported in our Annual Report and Accounts, was £521,000 – equivalent to an 
average of 8.5 days per member of staff. For 2020-21 we expect accrued annual 
leave balances to increase by around 3 days per member of staff – equivalent to 
an increased charge to our accounts of £200,000. This increase is a resource 
adjustment only and does not impact our cash requirement.   

As set out in our Supplementary Estimate, this cost has been more than offset by 
additional income and savings on other budget heads which means we are not 
seeking any additional funding from the Welsh Consolidated Fund. 

Yours sincerely 

LINDSAY FOYSTER 
Chair, Wales Audit Office 

ADRIAN CROMPTON 
Auditor General for Wales 

24 Cathedral Road / 24 Heol y Gadeirlan 
Cardiff / Caerdydd 

CF11 9LJ 
Tel / Ffôn: 029 2032 0500 

Fax / Ffacs: 029 2032 0600 
Textphone / Ffôn testun: 029 2032 0660 

info@audit.wales / post@archwilio.cymru 
www.audit.wales / www.archwilio.cymru 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-06-21 PTN 2

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
http://www.archwilio.cymru/


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref:  RE/463/21 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair, Finance Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff  CF99 1SN 

21 January 2021 

Dear Llyr, 

During Finance Committee on 16 December, I agreed to send the Committee additional 
information in respect of financial transactions capital and Wales Barnett formula 
consequentials.  

Financial transactions capital 
The request was in relation to a list of financial transaction capital spend this year and what 
we intend to spend next year. As the financial year 2020-21 is not yet complete, I have 
provided attached (Annex 1) a breakdown of the allocations from reserves that have been 
made in respect of the current financial year to date. Any further allocations will be reflected 
in the 3rd Supplementary Budget.  

Our plans for spend next year were set out in the draft Budget 2021-22 that was published 
on 21 December 2020.  This included new financial transactions allocations totalling 
£114.3m. I have included the 2021-22 allocations in the table for ease of reference. 

Wa
[...]
                    -                    6,988                

            374,755               16,000             390,755               27,946                 1,000               28,946                 2,999                       -                   2,999             422,700 

                                           ENVIRONMENT, ENERGY AND RURAL AFFAIRS (EE&RA)

Restated 2nd Supplementary Budget, December 2020

Plans for 2020-21 as at

2nd Supplementary Budget, October 2020

Resource Capital AME

TOTALPlans for 2020-21 as at

2nd Supplementary Budget, October 2020

Resource Capital AME

TOTAL

                                           CENTRAL SERVICES AND ADMINISTRATION (CS&A)

Restated 2nd Supplementary Budget, December 2020

D:\Users\RobinsC\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\J2K3HXM0\MA-RE-4213-20 - 2020-21 2nd Supplementary Budget Restatement (Doc 4) (003)  Movements

P
ack P

age 40



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref:  RE-470-21 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Finance Committee Chair 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay, 
Cardiff. 
CF99 1NA 

2 February 2021 

Dear Llyr, 

Please find attached a note on Land Transaction Tax (LTT) non-residential rates and 
thresholds. I agreed to provide this to the Finance Committee during the evidence session 
on the Land Transaction Tax Statutory Instrument on 8 January.  

I will place a copy in th
[...]
f State for Wales 

2 February 2021 

Dear Secretary of State, 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

I am writing to invite you to attend a virtual meeting of the Senedd’s External Affairs and 

Additional Legislation Committee (“the Committee”). 

The Committee would appreciate an opportunity to discuss your planned deployment of 

the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (“the UKSPF”) in Wales, including the total amount of 

funding that is to be made available to Wales and the mechanism by which you intend to 

allocate this funding. 

Should you be willing to attend a future meeting of the Committee, I would be grateful if 

your officials could liaise with the Committee’s Clerk to finalise arrangements. The 

Committee meets on Monday afternoons and has meetings scheduled on 22 February, 1 

March and 8 March 2021. 

I understand that you have accepted an invitation to attend a meeting of the Senedd’s 

Finance Committee in March, a session that might also cover questions about the UKSPF. 

With this in mind, and as an alternative to appearing before the External Affairs and 

Additional Legislation Committee separately, I would be content to liaise with the Chair of 

the Finance Committee to explore whether a joint session might be possible once a date 

for the Finance Committee meeting has been confirmed. 

I thank you for your consideration of this request and hope that you are able to join us at a 

future meeting. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-06-21 PTN 6

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 2.6



 

I have copied this letter to Llyr Gruffydd MS, Chair of the Finance Committee. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

David Rees MS 

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee  

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 45



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref:  RE-480-21 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

     09 February 2021 

Dear Llyr,       

Thank you for your inquiry about the modelling work for free school meals during my evidence 
on 8 January to the Finance Committee.  

As you are aware, on 11 January Adam Price MS tabled a question: “Further to WQ81793, 
will the Minister publish the modelling work to enhance the eligibility for free school meals?” 
(WQ81850).   

At the time I advised the Minister for Education intended to release the modelling by the end 
of January 2021. I am now pleased to confirm the document has been laid in the Senedd 
library where it can be viewed by Members.  

For ease of reference, a link to the document in the Senedd Library is below: 
https://senedd.wales/media/50xn41rr/dp-1947-16-21.pdf 

I am copying this letter to Rhun ap Iowerth who raised this during my last OQ session. 

I hope this is helpful. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-06-21 PTN 7

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 2.7

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsenedd.wales%2Fmedia%2F50xn41rr%2Fdp-1947-16-21.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CSharon.Smith%40gov.wales%7C204e06538f4a4db0372508d8ccd69a89%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637484569364942483%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4
[...]
ass 

roots organisations.  

 £1m capital funding to support our Violence Against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence programme to fund equipment for victims to 

access Courts remotely  

 Boosted the Disabled People’s Organisations’ Covid-19 Response Fund 

with an additional £0.23m revenue funding to support disabled people 

during the pandemic. 

 £1.6m revenue funding for the Interventions Fund to safely divert cases 

from Child Protection Registration. 

 £0.04m revenue funding on Socio-Economic Duty which will be a key 

mechanism in supporting the most vulnerable in our society in the 

response to Covid-19, and the recovery phase. Commencement of the 

Duty is March 2021. This funding has supported the provision of 

additional supporting engagement materials for public bodies. 

 £0.19m revenue funding to fund Blueprints for Female Offending & 

Youth Justice which aims to improve outcomes for women and young 

people in or at risk of entering the criminal justice system.  

  

 

Pack Page 126



 31 

3.   Changes to the Wales Budget since 2nd Supplementary 

Budget 2020-21 

 

 

3.1 Tables 3.1 to 3.4 set out the net impact of all the changes to the Welsh 

budget.  Table 3.5 summarises the total allocations by MEG.  

Pack Page 127



 32 

Table 3.1 – Sources of Finance for Welsh Government  

 

COMPONENTS OF WELSH GOVERNMENT 
FINANCING 

2020-21 
Supplementary 

Budget 
October 2020 

Changes 

2020-21 
Supplementary 

Budget 
New Plans 

February 2021 

£000s £000s £000s 

RESOURCE FINANCING 

   Departmental Expenditure Limit (DEL):       

        Fiscal 17,345,729  950,759  18,296,488  

        Agreed flexibility with HM Treasury 0 -497,557  -497,557  

        Non-Fiscal 690,064  846,949  1,537,013  

        Drawdown from the Wales Reserve 125,000  0  125,000  

    Annually Managed Expenditure  (AME):    

        Fiscal 22,159  1,665  23,824  

        Non-Fiscal 135,499  184,879  320,378  

    Wales Devolved Financing:    

 
[...]
 of grant certification work 
undertaken in any year is dependent on the number of schemes subject to audit 
and the number of audited bodies participating in those schemes. Charges for 
this work are made on a per-hour basis and reflect the size, complexity or any 
issues in respect of the grant in question as set out in Exhibit 15.

Pack Page 217



page 24 Fee Scheme 2021-22

Exhibit 15: estimates of the relative proportions of audit staff grades to be 
used for different types of grants work.

Grade of staff

Complex 
grants staff 

mix
%

All other 
grants staff 

mix
%

Engagement director 1 to 2 0 to 1

Audit Manager 4 to 6 1 to 2

Audit Lead 18 to 21 12 to 16

Auditor/graduate trainee/apprentice 71 to 77 81 to 87

Complex grants include: 
• BEN01 Housing and council tax benefits scheme
• LA01 National non-domestic rates return 
• PEN05 Teachers’ pensions return

Pack Page 218



page 25 Fee Scheme 2021-22

Pack Page 219



Audit Wales

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff 

CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Fax: 029 2032 0600

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

We welcome telephone calls in  
Welsh and English.

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

Pack Page 220



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 221

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021
	Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2021
	Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021
	Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021

	2.1 PTN 1 - Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office: Audit Wales' response to the Committee's recommendations - 22 January 2021
	Finance Committee Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office

	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from Audit Wales - Wales Audit Office Supplementary Estimate 2020-21 - 27 January 2021
	Wales Audit Office Supplementary Estimate 2020-21

	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Information on financial transactions capital and Wales Barnett formula consequentials – 21 January 2021
	2.4 PTN 4 - Welsh Government's Second supplementary budget – Welsh Government response – 19 January 2021
	MA-RE-4213-20 - Finance Committee Report - Response to Recommendations - Letter to FC Chair (Doc 2) English.pdf
	MA-RE-4213-20 - Finance Committee Report - Response to Recommendations (Doc 3) English.pdf
	Copy of MA-RE-4213-20 - 2020-21 2nd Supplementary Budget Restatement (Doc 4).pdf
	MA-RE-4213-20 - 2020-21 2nd Supplementary Budget Changes in Ministerial Responsibilities (Doc 5) English.pdf

	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Land Transaction Tax (LTT) non-residential rates and thresholds – 2 February 2021
	2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Chair of External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales: UK Shared Prosperity Fund - 2 February 2021
	2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Modelling work for free school meals - 9 February 2021
	2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from Hafal: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2021-22 - 17 February 2021
	3 Welsh Government Third Supplementary Budget 2020-21
	FIN(5)-06-21 P2 - Main expenditure group allocations
	Summary
	BEL_Tables

	FIN(5)-06-21 P3 - Explanatory Note
	FIN(5)-06-21 P4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Approach and timing of Welsh Government Third Supplementary Budget 2020-21 – 1 Feb 2021
	FIN(5)-06-21 P5 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: UK Contingencies Fund - 10 February 2021
	Research brief

	6 Consideration of Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2021-22
	Contents
	Introduction
	Fee rates and fee scales

	Charging of fees
	Appendices
	Appendix 1 - Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 - full text of section 24
	Appendix 2 - List of enactments under which the Wales Audit Office may and must charge fees
	Appendix 3 - Fee scales from April 2021

	7 Consideration of Forward Work Programme paper





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 February 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11121 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Gawain Evans, Welsh Government 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/11121


 

 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

1.2 The Chair noted that Nick Ramsay MS has left the Committee and thanked him 

for his contribution to the Committee’s work. 

1.3 The Chair welcomed Mark Isherwood MS as a new member of the Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office: Audit Wales' response to the 

Committee's recommendations - 22 January 2021  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from Audit Wales - Wales Audit Office Supplementary Estimate 

2020-21 - 27 January 2021  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Information on 

financial transactions capital and Wales Barnett formula consequentials – 21 

January 2021  

2.4 PTN 4 - Welsh Government's Second supplementary budget – Welsh Government 

response – 19 January 2021  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Land Transaction Tax 

(LTT) non-residential rates and thresholds – 2 February 2021  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Chair of External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales: UK Shared Prosperity Fund - 2 

February 2021  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Modelling work for 

free school meals - 9 February 2021  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from Hafal: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 

2021-22 - 17 February 2021  

3 Welsh Government Third Supplementary Budget 2020-21  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Andrew Jeffreys, Director, Welsh Treasury;  

Gawain Evans, Director of Finance; and Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy Director, 

Financial Controls on the Welsh Government Third Supplementary Budget 2020-21.  

 



 

 

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide:  

- Further detail via the Minister for Health and Social Services on the work being 

undertaken to improve information sharing between primary and secondary health care 

services.  

- Further information via the Minister for Housing and Local Government on the Local 

Authority Hardship Fund, specifically the formula relating to local authority lost savings 

as a result of the pandemic. 

- Further detail on the funding that has been allocated to support business during the 

pandemic. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Welsh Government Third Supplementary Budget 2020-21: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Consideration of Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2021-22  

6.1 The Committee approved the Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2021-22, under Standing 

Orders 18.10(x) in accordance with section 24(7) of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013. 

7 Consideration of Forward Work Programme paper  

7.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme. 


